1 | P a g e
2 | P a g e
SAFETY MESSAGES AND WARNINGS
To ensure safe and reliable operation of the Phase Perfect® Residential, it is important to carefully read this manual and to observe all
warning labels attached to the unit before installing. Please follow all instructions exactly and keep this manual with the unit for quick and
easy reference.
Definitions of Warning Signs and Symbols
 CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that could result in injury or damage to the product.

Figure 1 – Phase Perfect Residential Phase Converter Schematic
 MODELS AND RATINGS
Figure 2 – Model Nomenclature
5 | P a g e
2.1 Specifications
Table 1 – General Specifications
Output Voltage – Standard Models Approx. equal to input voltage
Output Voltage – Voltage Doubling Models Approx. 2x input voltage
Output Voltage Imbalance ≤2%
Operating Temperature -10°C (14°F) to 50°C (122°F)
Storage Temperature -20°C (-4°F) to 60°C (140°F)
Efficiency – Standard Models 98.7%
Efficiency – Voltage-Doubling Models 95.0%
Short Circuit Withstand Rating 10kA
Start Delay on Power Up 2 sec
 Table 2 – Models and Ratings
Model
Power
(HP)
Output
(kVA)
Input
Voltage
Range
(VAC)
Output
Voltage
(VAC)
Max AC
Input
Current (A)
Max Steady
State Output
Current (A)
Standby
Power/Energy
(W/BTU/hr)
Full Load
Energy Loss
(BTU/hr)
PTR002 2 3 187-260
Equal to
Input
13 7.5
68/232
213
PTR003 3 4.5 187-260 19 11 312
PTR005 5 6.7 187-260 28 16 454
2.2 Mechanical Specifications
Outer dimensions of enclosures are shown in the table below. See line drawings at the end of this manual for details.
Table 3 – PTE Enclosure Specifications
Model
NEMA 1 NEMA 3R Approx.
Weight (lbs) Height (in) Width (in) Depth (in) Height (in) Width (in) Depth (in)
PTR002
17 14 7 18.5 14 12 50 PTR003
PTR005
1. Dimensions are approximate. See drawings in Section 6 for details.
2.3 Motor Starting/Overload Capabilities
All Phase Perfect Residential digital phase convertors are rated to across the line start motors up to the nameplate horsepower rating of
the convertor. Motor starting capability is approximately equivalent to an across the line starter using a Class 10 thermal overload. This
capability is accomplished using a Class 4 thermal overload characteristic with a proprietary algorithm that limits inrush current on the
manufactured leg during startup to prevent nuisance tripping. During startup, voltage is folded back when current exceeds 400% of Full
Load Amps (FLA) of the converter. Below 400% of FLA, a Class 4 thermal overload curve and thermal measurements, on the IGBTs,
control overload tripping.
6 | P a g e
Figure 3 – Class 4 Overload Curve
Table 4 – Class 4 Overload Limits
Model
Rated
Current (A)
Allowable Current (A) @ Specified Time
1 sec 4 sec 10 sec